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From: Dean Devoe <DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2019 4:32 PM
To: steven@chemtech.net
Cc: Anthony Naletilic; Steven Chaimowitz
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil
Attachments: image001.jpg; image002.jpg

Please use the composites. 
 
 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
 
 
 
-------- Original message -------- 
From: Steven Kim <steven@chemtech.net>  
Date: 12/3/19 4:22 PM (GMT-05:00)  
To: Dean Devoe <DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com>  
Cc: Anthony Naletilic <ANaletilic@tullyconstruction.com>, Steven Chaimowitz <s.chaim@chemtech.net>  
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil  
 
*** Externally sourced E-Mail message ***  

 
Hi Dean, 
  
Apologies for the confusion, but just found out that we do not have any more grab delineation samples from AOC 7 at 
this point. We still have the composite samples left over, so if TOX can be run on those, we can ship those out today. 
  
Regards, 
  
Steven Kim 
Account Executive 
Direct: (908) 728-3157 
Fax: (908) 789-8922 
Mobile: (732) 688-2642 

 
  



2

  
  

From: Dean Devoe [mailto:DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2019 3:07 PM 
To: steven@chemtech.net 
Cc: Anthony Naletilic 
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil 
  
Yes, please expedite TAT.  No, they were just looking for confirmation that VOCs were grabs – I am sure that is the 
standard protocol for Chemtech as well as everyone else! 
  

From: Steven Kim <steven@chemtech.net>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2019 3:02 PM 
To: Dean Devoe <DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com> 
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 ‐ MGP Impacted Soil 
  
*** Externally sourced E-Mail message ***  

  
Dean, 
  
We can send the three TOX samples to our sub‐lab for analysis today, so they should receive it by tomorrow to start the 
TOX. Figure you want quickest TAT possible? 
  
We did run total VOCs on the grab samples, but no TCLP was done for these delineation samples. Is TCLP required from 
the facility as well? 
  
Regards, 
  
Steven Kim 
Account Executive 
Direct: (908) 728-3157 
Fax: (908) 789-8922 
Mobile: (732) 688-2642 

 
  
  
  

From: Dean Devoe [mailto:DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com]  
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2019 4:33 PM 
To: steven@chemtech.net 
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil 
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Delaware!!?  I didn’t know important people lived there  
When do you expect we would get the three TOX samples to start? 
Can you confirm that all of the TCLP VOAs are grab samples? 
  

From: Steven Kim <steven@chemtech.net>  
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2019 3:50 PM 
To: Dean Devoe <DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com> 
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 ‐ MGP Impacted Soil 
  
*** Externally sourced E-Mail message ***  

  
Glad to hear! I had a nice Thanksgiving with the family in Delaware, which also provided its own challenge when it came 
to getting there and back! 
  
I’ll check with the guys regarding these samples, but it’s highly unlikely we still have the soil samples from July and 
September, as we typically dispose of samples after 2 months of storage. Will let you know ASAP. 
  
Regards, 
  
Steven Kim 
Account Executive 
Direct: (908) 728-3157 
Fax: (908) 789-8922 
Mobile: (732) 688-2642 

 
  
  
  

From: Dean Devoe [mailto:DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com]  
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2019 3:29 PM 
To: steven@chemtech.net 
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil 
  
Thanksgiving in Manalapan was nice – the only issue was getting there and back!  Hope you enjoyed the long weekend 
with family too.  Besides the 11‐8‐19 samples, there were also 9‐11‐19 (K4850) and 7‐18‐19 (K3887) samples.  Can we 
get 7 TOX analyses from these?  Thanks Dean 
  

From: Steven Kim <steven@chemtech.net>  
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2019 2:24 PM 
To: Dean Devoe <DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com> 
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 ‐ MGP Impacted Soil 
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*** Externally sourced E-Mail message ***  

  
Hi Dean, 
  
Hope your Thanksgiving was splendid! Just wanted to ask if you had the dates of the other delineation samples handy. 
I’d like to check with the back to see if we still have these samples around for the TOX analysis. 
  
Regards, 
  
Steven Kim 
Account Executive 
Direct: (908) 728-3157 
Fax: (908) 789-8922 
Mobile: (732) 688-2642 

 
  
  

From: Dean Devoe [mailto:DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 27, 2019 6:51 PM 
To: steven@chemtech.net 
Subject: Re: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil 
  
There were more delineation samples. Will discuss Monday.  Happy Thanksgiving! 
  
  
  
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
  
  
-------- Original message -------- 
From: Steven Kim <steven@chemtech.net>  
Date: 11/27/19 6:35 PM (GMT-05:00)  
To: Dean Devoe <DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com>  
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil  
  
*** Externally sourced E-Mail message ***  

  
Dean, 
  
It seems that only 3 soil and 2 water grab samples were collected. Attached is the COC form for reference. 
  
Regards, 
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Steven Kim 
Account Executive 
Direct: (908) 728-3157 
Fax: (908) 789-8922 
Mobile: (732) 688-2642 

 
  
  
  

From: Dean Devoe [mailto:DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 27, 2019 5:41 PM 
To: steven@chemtech.net 
Subject: Re: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil 
  
I think we have 7 grabs so yes please  
  
  
  
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
  
  
-------- Original message -------- 
From: Steven Kim <steven@chemtech.net>  
Date: 11/27/19 5:39 PM (GMT-05:00)  
To: Dean Devoe <DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com>  
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil  
  
*** Externally sourced E-Mail message ***  

  
Hi Dean, 
  
Do you need the TOX analysis done on the grab samples only? We should have enough volume remaining to do so but 
I’ll double check with the lab on Monday. 
  
Regards, 
  
Steven Kim 
Account Executive 
Direct: (908) 728-3157 
Fax: (908) 789-8922 
Mobile: (732) 688-2642 
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From: Dean Devoe [mailto:DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 27, 2019 3:43 PM 
To: steven@chemtech.net 
Subject: Fwd: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil 
  
  
  
  
Hi Steve is there still sample volume remaining from most recent delineation sampling at AOC7 that we can use 
for TOX analysis? Thanks Dean  
  
  
  
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
  
  
-------- Original message -------- 
From: "Sims, Bob" <bsims@harsco.com>  
Date: 11/27/19 3:27 PM (GMT-05:00)  
To: Dean Devoe <DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com>  
Cc: Anthony Naletilic <ANaletilic@tullyconstruction.com>, "Ilyes, Kaila" <kilyes@harsco.com>  
Subject: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil  
  
*** Externally sourced E-Mail message ***  

  
Dean:  We need confirmation that TCLP VOA were collected as grabs.  We Need 7 grab samples for TOX.  We 
also need the final signed lab reports with Chain of Custody.  Once received with paperwork, we can submit 
form u for CESP.  Will send disposal quote for Thermal Dirt and TSCA dirt do you want on one quote?  
  
  

 

Bob  Sims
 

Regional Account Manager
 

M: 610.256.4605
  

Our Vision: To create a better future for our people, partners, and planet.
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From: Dean Devoe <DDevoe@tullyconstruction.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, November 27, 2019 12:37 PM 
To: Sims, Bob <bsims@harsco.com>; Ilyes, Kaila <kilyes@harsco.com> 
Cc: Anthony Naletilic <ANaletilic@tullyconstruction.com> 
Subject: :EXTERNAL: RE: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil 
  
Good afternoon Bob – Cuenca does not have a Delaware permit so CEP or CESP would be the best available 
options.  Please confirm pricing so we can prepare waste profile  accordingly.  Thanks Dean 
  

From: Dean Devoe  
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2019 12:40 PM 
To: Sims, Bob <bsims@harsco.com>; 'Kaila Ilyes' <kilyes@cleanearthinc.com> 
Cc: Anthony Naletilic <ANaletilic@tullyconstruction.com> 
Subject: Coney Island Railyard AOC7 - MGP Impacted Soil 
Importance: High 
  
Good afternoon – Tully is commencing excavation of up to 1000 tons of soil in the next two weeks at the 
referenced AOC7 at Transit Authority Coney Island Railyard adjacent to a National Grid MGP site.  Previous 
reports by PWGC identify this location as Area 21.  Please let us know if the supplemental data collected by 
Tully’s lab is sufficient for acceptance at Clean Earth Philiadelphia and confirm pricing and upcoming available 
capacity.  We are using Cuenca Trucking for transport and disposal.  Thank you. 
  
Dean Devoe, P.E. 
Tully Environmental, Inc. 
127-50 Northern Blvd. 
Flushing NY 11368 
718 446 7000 x 298 
718 458 5199 fax 
  
       

 CAUTION : This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

   


